Yvonne Badenhorst

From: Etienne Cilliers

Sent: Tuesday, 22 August 2023 12:30

To: Yvonne Badenhorst

Subject: FW: Family court - 28 August 2023 - Swanepoel J & Haupt AJ

Attachments: Family Court Directive - HAUPT AJ - 28 August 2023 - 1 Sept 2023.pdf; UNOPPOSED FAMILY MATTERS

28 AUGUST 2023 JUDGE SWANEPOEL J (Roll).pdf

B
General Manager
p’ |

PRETORIA SOCIETY OF ,

Steven House | 1st Floor | Brookhyn Bridge Office Park | 570 Fehrsen Street | Brooklyn | Pretornia | 01

From: Felicia Molusi <FMolusi@judiciary.org.za>

Sent: Tuesday, August 22, 2023 12:20 PM

To: Sonja Gillissen <SGillissen@judiciary.org.za>; Raisibe Mabina <RMabina@judiciary.org.za>; Tumelo Ledwaba
<TLedwaba@judiciary.org.za>; ppv@ppv.co.za; Adele <adele@lawcircle.co.za>; Gcobisa Mahlutshana
<GMahlutshana@judiciary.org.za>; Cornelius Silaule <csilaule@judiciary.org.za>; Nakedi Mohale
<NMohale@judiciary.org.za>; Etienne Cilliers <manager@ptabar.com>; motionspretoria@gmail.com; Matthew Batista
<MBatista@judiciary.org.za>; Nakedi Mohale <NMohale@judiciary.org.za>; Sandra Botes <sec@rsabar.com>; Matthew
Batista <MBatista@judiciary.org.za>; Sonya Gillissen <sgillissen90@gmail.com>; PTA Bar <ptabar@Ilaw.co.za>; JAA
<info@jaa.org.za>; Patrick Sibanyoni <PSibanyoni@judiciary.org.za>; reception@Ioftusadv.co.za; hesl@law.co.za;
rolls@jaa.co.za; admin@csadvocates.co.za; ppv@ppv.co.za

Subject: RE: Family court - 28 August 2023 - Swanepoel J & Haupt Al

Good day,

Attached the Directive and allocated Family Court roll.

Kind regards

Felicia Molusi-Lechuti
Judge’s Secretary
o High Court of South Africa
g ‘ﬁYﬂ" 7 Gauteng Division, Pretoria
WA c/o Paul Kruger and Madiba Streets, Pretoria, 0001
E-mail: EMolusi@judiciary.org.za
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE Phone no: (012) 492 6772

EEPURLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA




From: Sonja Gillissen

Sent: Tuesday, 22 August 2023 11:01

To: Raisibe Mabina <RMabina@judiciary.org.za>; Tumelo Ledwaba <TLedwaba@judiciary.org.za>; ppv@ppv.co.za; Adele
<adele@lawcircle.co.za>; Gecobisa Mahlutshana <GMahlutshana@judiciary.org.za>; Cornelius Silaule
<csilaule@judiciary.org.za>; Nakedi Mohale <NMohale@judiciary.org.za>; manager@ptabar.com;
motionspretoria@gmail.com; Matthew Batista <MBatista@judiciary.org.za>; Nakedi Mohale <NMohale@judiciary.org.za>;
Sandra Botes <sec@rsabar.com>; Matthew Batista <MBatista@judiciary.org.za>; Sonya Gillissen
<sgillissen90@gmail.com>; PTA Bar <ptabar@law.co.za>; JAA <info@jaa.org.za>; Patrick Sibanyoni
<PSibanyoni@judiciary.org.za>; reception@loftusadv.co.za; hesl@law.co.za; rolls@jaa.co.za; admin@csadvocates.co.za;
Felicia Molusi <FMolusi@judiciary.org.za>; ppv@ ppv.co.za

Subject: Family court - 28 August 2023 - Swanepoel J & Haupt Al

Importance: High

Good day,
Attached the Directive and allocated Family Court roll.

Regards

Sonya Gillissen

Secretary to Judge Swanepoel
Room 5.5

Tel.: 012 -492 6766

Email: sgillissen@judiciary.org.za

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and
others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking
action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast Ltd, an innovator in
Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a safer and more useful place for your human generated data. Specializing in;
Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more Click Here.
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REPUBLIC OF SOUTH-AFRICA
HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA
NORTH GAUTENG DIVISION
PRETORIA

YIS

4

DIRECTIVES FOR FAMILY COURT BEFORE ACTING JUDGE HAUPT: 28 AUGUST
— 1 SEPTEMBER 2023.

Secretary to Haupt AJ: Ms Felicia Molusi-Lechuti
Office 5.8, Fifth Floor
Tel: 012 492 6772 / 0797100254
c/o Paul Kruger and Madiba Streets, Pretoria, 0001
E-mail: FMolusi@judiciary.org.za

HEARINGS AND HARD COPIES OF PAPERS:

1. The proceedings will be conducted in OPEN COURT (courtrooms still to be allocated)
starting at 10:00am.
2. All practitioners are requested to prepare a draft court order and to upload it onto

Caselines. Hard copies of draft orders must be handed up when matters are called.

3. In every matter (except for unopposed divorces where no minor children are
involved) a hardcopy of the papers filed as it appears on Caselines (including

practice note, heads (if applicable) and draft order), must be delivered to:

Judge’s secretary: Ms Felicia Molusi- Lechuti

Office 5.8

Location: Pretoria High Court

Date: before Friday 25 August 2023 on/before 10h00



mailto:FMolusi@judiciary.org.za

PRACTICE NOTES, HEADS AND DRAFT ORDERS:

4. A complete practice note, stating the full particulars of counsel and attorneys, the
nature of the application, the issues to be decided, and an estimate of the duration
must be uploaded by Wednesday 23 August 2023.

5. If there is any other information to be conveyed, it must also be stated in the
practice note.

6. In all opposed matters heads of argument must be filed by 23 August 2023.

7. Draft Orders, indicating the date and particulars of the Judge, must be filed on
Caselines by 23 August 2023 for the court to consider.

8. ltisthe responsibility of the applicant’s attorney to ensure that the matter is
TIMEOUSLY, PROPERLY AND FULLY uploaded onto Caselines. Late filing or updates

will not be accepted.

UNOPPOSED DIVORCES:

9. Divorce matters numbers 18 to 33 shall be heard before Haupt AlJ.

10. In divorce matters in which there are no children, no appearance will be required,

and the matters will be decided on the papers. In such matters the plaintiff must

ensure that all the relevant affidavits have been filed.

11. In divorce matters where there are children involved, the plaintiff (or defendant, if

applicable) must appear in court. All divorces will be heard after roll call on Monday

28 August 2023.

12. Hard copies of draft orders must be handed up when matters are called.




ROLL CALL

13. A roll call will be held for all other matters (other than divorces) on Monday 28

August 2023 at 10h00.

INTRODUCTIONS:

14. Introductions will be done in open Court.

Haupt AJ
JUDGE OF THE HIGH COURT
PRETORIA

Ms Felicia Molusi-Lechuti

Judge’s Secretary

High Court of South Africa

Gauteng Division, Pretoria

Office 5.8, Fifth Floor

Tel: 012 492 6772 / 0797100254

c/o Paul Kruger and Madiba Streets, Pretoria, 0001
E-mail: FMolusi@judiciary.org.za



mailto:FMolusi@judiciary.org.za

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA
GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA
FAMILY MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES

28 AUGUST 2023

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE SWANEPOEL J

Secretary: Sonya Gillissen - 012 - 492 6766 / 079 400 1963

Email:sqgillissen@judiciary.org.za

DIVORCES

1. M HBEZUIDENHOUT VS E A BEZUIDENHOUT
2. S MAIMELA VS L N MAIMELA

3. ENDALA VS M S NDALA

4. P M HEIMANN VS C R HEIMANN

5. S E MASHELE VS V MASHELE

6. TANTOLOSI VS Z NTOLOSI

7. M CHARMSE VS L M HARMSE

46218/21

B2881/23

B2098/23

48760/21

24031/21

51386/21

53761/21



mailto:sgillissen@judiciary.org.za

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

B H FAIRSLE

N W MPENYANA

J MAIMANE

T C NKONYANE

N W MASHILOANE

A A AXSEL

W VAN GREUNEN

C WILCOCKS

B WYMERS

R JANSEN

A ROETS

C JANSEN VAN RENSBURG

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

M T MABASA

F MPENYANA

J MAIMANE

B N NKONYANE

B N NKONYANE

C AXSEL

R VAN GREUNEN

G T WILCOCKS

L WYMERS

M JANSEN

B ROETS

A CJANSEN VAN RENSBURG

33431/21

13414/21

15057/22

62577/20

33938/22

5581/22

056350/22

033221/23

022757/23

064264/23

060704/23

047173/23




20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

T M MASSANDO

A CHOLT

B M MABASO

J HLONGWANA

C ETSEBETH

F P MODISE

P MAKI

P DA SILVA

J L KLEYNHANS

M M MSIBI

J CKLEINHANS

K NDOU

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

B B MASANDO

S RHOLT

B W MABASO

V HLONGWANA

A J ETSEBATH

A L MODISE

M L MAKI

B L DA SILVA

C KLEYNHANS

TT MSIBI

C T KLEINHANS

L MASHAU

023909/23

021069/22

90350/18

1979/21

60133/21

25739/20

020151/22

064295/23

073712/23

055211/23

037857/23

019198/23




32. CMUTSAU VS B MUTSAU 028660/22

33. E TOLMAY VS E TOLMAY 049846/23

OTHER FAMILY COURT MATTERS

34. M REID VS J REID 37021/22

35. T PRINSLOO VS N H SWART 038495/22

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE

MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENTS ON CASELINE

36. S BESTER VS J S PANTRY 016295/23
37. T DE BEER VS P G DE BEER 065202/23
38. L ETZINGER VS P ETZINGER 015104/23
39. WA BOTHA VS M BOTHA 028367/23
40. E JOOSTE VS JJOOSTE 022013/22

41. S R DAVIS VS | DAVIS 067309/23




42.

43.

44.

45.

46.

47.

48.

W MINNAAR

D VAN ZYL

D STEMPLETON

T LEKGANYANE

L K ANTWI

CPZULU

M C ACKERMAN

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

M MINNAAR

C VAN ZYL

C TEMPLETON

E S LEKGANYANE

D KANTWI

TJZULU

C RAUCKERMAN

067786/23

009755/23

052461/22

054596/23

022340/23

022862/23

047975/23
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